

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE CRAIG;
AND DAVID MULLINS,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S.
KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
David McDonald
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

September 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under the First Amendment, Speech Compulsions Are Generally Treated the Same as Speech Restrictions	3
II. <i>Wooley</i> 's Logic Extends to Custom Wedding Cakes, Including When Made for Money	6
III. <i>Wooley</i> Extends to Compelled-Speech Creation and Distribution, and Cannot Be Trumped by State Law	10
IV. Freedom-of-Speech Protections Against Compelled Speech Extend Only to Refusals to Create Protected Expression	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	14
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	16
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> s, 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	15
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	17
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	15
<i>First Covenant Church v. Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston v. Hurley</i> , 636 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1994)..	14
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<i>Mahaney v. City of Englewood</i> , 226 P.3d 1214 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....	26

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	17
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	10, 14, 18
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8
<i>Ortiz v. New Mexico</i> , 749 P.2d 80 (N.M. 1988)	5
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	10
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. College Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	7
<i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	10-11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	11
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confed. Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

D.C. Code § 2-1411.02 (2001)	12
Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code § 14.06.020(L).....	12
Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code § 14.06.030(B)	12
V.I. Code tit. 10, § 64(3) (2006).....	12

Other Authorities

Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, <i>Live Not by Lies</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 18, 1974	5, 11-12
Bakery Business Industry Summary, Small Bus. Dev. Center, http://bit.ly/2wj4vvp	17
Baking Industry Economic Impact Study, Am. Bakers Ass’n, http://bit.ly/2wj9fB7	17
<i>Course Catalogue</i> , French Pastry School, http://bit.ly/2wjfBQW	6
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111	6
Sharon Naylor, <i>Wedding Cake Prices: 20 Ways to</i> <i>Save Big</i> , Huffington Post, http://bit.ly/2wjy0xg .	6-7
<i>The Cloud Gate by Anish Kapoor in 2004–2006</i> , What Is Art? (May 10, 2011), http://bit.ly/2wiUePH	9
“wedding cakes and pastries in Lakewood, CO,” YellowPages.com search (last visited Aug. 30, 2017), http://bit.ly/2gkJGbk	17
